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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Emergency Petition for Supersedeas (Petition) filed by HIKO Energy, LLC (HIKO or Company) on December 18, 2015.  In its Petition, HIKO requests that we act on an expedited basis to stay the enforcement of our Order entered December 3, 2015 (December 2015 Order) while HIKO pursues its right to appeal that decision before the Commonwealth Court.  On December 30, 2015, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) filed an Answer to the Petition.  On December 31, 2015, the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed a letter stating that it would not be filing an answer.  For the reasons discussed below, we deny the Petition.

History of the Proceeding

		On July 11, 2014, I&E filed a Formal Complaint against HIKO, an electric generation supplier (EGS), alleging that from January through April 2014, the EGS billed 5,708 customers across the service territories of 6 electric distribution companies (EDCs) a variable rate that exceeded the discount introductory rate that the EGS had promised customers at the time of their enrollment.  HIKO’s variable rate offering at issue had guaranteed customers they would save 1% to 7% over the price-to-compare (PTC) of their EDC for the first 6 months of the customers’ service (guaranteed price offering).  In total, I&E alleged 14,780 violations[footnoteRef:1] of Section 54.4(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.4(a), which requires that the EGS’ billed prices reflect the prices marketed and agreed upon by the parties in the disclosure statement.  As relief, I&E requested that we (1) impose a total civil penalty of $14,780,000, comprising a penalty of $1,000 for each violation pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301; (2) rescind HIKO’s license to operate as an EGS in Pennsylvania; (3) require refunds for each customer not already provided a refund in the amount of the difference between what the customer was billed and the guaranteed price offering the customer was entitled to receive; and (4) grant any other relief we deemed appropriate.  [1:  	During the proceeding, based upon the exchange of information and testimony between the parties, I&E reduced the number of alleged violations to 14,689.] 


On August 4, 2014, HIKO filed an Answer, New Matter, and Preliminary Objections.  As to matters that remain pertinent to this Petition, HIKO admitted marketing a variable rate plan that included introductory pricing, but denied specific allegations of the number of customers and bills affected and instead referred to its invoices and customer enrollment materials.  HIKO further responded that the fact that some customers received bills during the January through April 2014 time-frame that exceeded the applicable EDC’s PTC was due to “anomalous and unforeseen market forces beyond HIKO’s control” during that winter period.  December 2015 Order at 3.  HIKO also averred that I&E’s requested relief was “grossly disproportionate” to the alleged violations.  Id.

By Order dated September 2, 2014, the presiding Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) denied HIKO’s Preliminary Objections and the case proceeded to hearing on April 20, 2015.  Following briefing by the parties, the ALJs’ Initial Decision was issued on August 21, 2015.  In their Initial Decision, the ALJs granted in part and denied in part I&E’s Complaint.  The ALJs denied as moot I&E’s request for refunds in consideration of their Initial Decision addressing and adopting a settlement (OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement) proposed in a pending complaint proceeding filed against HIKO by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General (OAG) and the OCA (collectively OAG/OCA).[footnoteRef:2]  The ALJs also denied I&E’s request for license revocation in light of their decision in OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement. [2:  	On the same date we acted in this proceeding, we adopted that Initial Decision without modification Commonwealth of PA v. HIKO Energy, LLC, Docket No. C-2014-2427625 (Order entered December 3, 2015) (OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement Order).] 


Under authority of Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, the ALJs granted I&E’s request for a penalty and directed HIKO to pay a civil penalty of $1,836,125.  Following our policy statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 and our well-established precedent in Rosi v Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc., Docket No. C-0092409 (Final Order entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi), the ALJs employed a step-by-step analysis of the standards and factors for evaluating litigated and settled cases involving violations of the Code for purposes of determining whether a fine is appropriate and if so at what level.  The $1.8 million civil penalty was based on a penalty of $125 for each of the 14,689 violations of Section 54.4(a) of our Regulations the ALJs found in lieu of the imposition of a $1,000 civil penalty for each billing violation as requested by I&E.

On September 10, 2015, I&E filed Exceptions to the ALJs’ Initial Decision, and HIKO filed Exceptions and a Request for Oral Argument.  Both parties filed Replies to Exceptions on September 21, 2015, in which I&E also opposed HIKO’s request for oral argument.  HIKO presented three Exceptions, each ultimately addressing the level of the penalty imposed by the ALJs.

First, HIKO contested the ALJs’ method for calculating the number of violations by using the number of HIKO invoices that billed a rate in excess of the guaranteed price offering.  HIKO contended that a calculation based on the number of customers affected or the date of invoices would be more appropriate because Section 54.4(a) of our Regulations is general and does not require that each invoice must conform to the guaranteed price offering.  HIKO also took issue with I&E’s evidence the ALJs relied on regarding the number of invoices that billed a rate greater than the guaranteed price offering, an issue explored in more detail in the Company’s second Exception.

In that Exception, HIKO contended that based on its outside witness’ review of the invoices that had been provided to I&E by HIKO’s employees, I&E’s calculation “almost certainly included invoice amounts that were never actually billed to the customer.”  December 2015 Order at 28.   HIKO also challenged the ALJs’ reliance on evidence that HIKO contended the ALJs found to constitute conjecture and claimed that invoices with de minimis charges should have been excluded.  Using either a customer-based or invoice date-based calculation, HIKO contended, would have resulted in the calculation of a lower civil penalty.

In its final Exception, HIKO challenged the ALJs’ review of each of our Section 69.1201 factors and standards applicable to determining an appropriate civil penalty.  HIKO contended that the ALJs failed to consider mitigating circumstances, including that the Company’s violations occurred during the unprecedented polar vortex weather effects and that the Company agreed to concessions in OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement.  HIKO also specifically challenged the ALJs’ conclusions that the EGS had a history of noncompliance regarding its surety under the Commission’s Regulations and that it was not a small company.  HIKO also averred that the ALJs failed to consider the level of penalty assessed in other cases.

In reply to HIKO’s first Exception challenging the ALJs’ method for calculating the number of violations, I&E argued that the evidence underlying the calculation of the 14,689 invoices that billed a rate that did not match the guaranteed price offering was sound and that HIKO’s challenge was itself speculative with no alternative number provided.  I&E further argued that Section 54.4(a) of Title 52 is based upon billing, not the number of customers affected or the date of the invoices.  Finally, I&E argued that Commonwealth Court in Newcomer Trucking, Inc. v Pa. PUC, 531 A.2d 85 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987) (Newcomer), affirmed the Commission’s authority to impose a penalty of up to $1,000 for each discrete violation even if that results in the finding of multiple violations arising out of a continuing offense.  I&E also continued to oppose HIKO’s reliance on other cases in which lower penalties had been imposed, contending that they were factually dissimilar and were settlements, which do not stand as precedent.

Responding to HIKO’s second Exception challenging the evidence supporting I&E’s calculation of 14,689 discrete billing violations, I&E contended that HIKO’s criticisms were based in conjecture, a characterization of the evidence that I&E stated the ALJs’ leveled against HIKO’s rebuttal evidence to I&E and not against I&E’s evidence as HIKO asserted.  I&E also concluded that the level of overcharge, even if small, was not relevant to determining whether a violation occurred.

Finally, in response to HIKO’s third Exception challenging the ALJs’ Section 69.1201 analysis, I&E itself had filed an Exception on this point, which it also incorporated into its response to HIKO.  In essence, I&E contended that the penalty imposed by the ALJs was minimal given the seriousness of its conduct and should be adjusted upward closer to the maximum allowed as I&E had requested.  Contesting HIKO’s characterization of the factors that caused its actions as outside the EGS’ control, I&E referred to its witness’ testimony describing HIKO’s guaranteed savings plan backed up exclusively by wholesale spot purchases as a wholesale procurement strategy and retail product offering that did not properly align.  This, contended I&E, coupled with the scope and severity of the violations and the intentional decision by top management to overcharge customers over a four-month period as a way of coping with a situation of its own making, supported imposition of a civil penalty greater than the $1.8 million recommended by the ALJs.

I&E also contested the ALJs’ comparison of that penalty to an approximation of 25% of the Company’s 2014 gross receipts and the amount of overcharges HIKO billed, factors, I&E contended, that were outside the Commission’s explicit policy considerations.  Appropriately rejected as also outside our policy considerations, contended I&E, were HIKO’s claims that the ALJs disregarded the fact that the Company had agreed to provide refunds.  As I&E claimed, refunds are no more than the rightful return to customers of funds to which HIKO had no entitlement in the first instance. As to HIKO’s defense of its compliance record, I&E contended that HIKO’s violations clearly occurred while HIKO was operating under a probationary status, and that there was no evidence that HIKO had extended its security beyond 2014, as evidenced by the Commission’s public letters of record, a matter that placed it in regulatory non-compliance.

Our December 2015 Order

In our December 2015 Order, we denied HIKO’s and I&E’s Exceptions, and adopted the Initial Decision of the ALJs.  We also denied HIKO’s request for oral argument.

		In denying HIKO’s first Exception challenging the ALJs’ method for calculating the number of violations, we adopted the ALJs’ decision to calculate the number of violations based upon the number of invoices in which the price billed did not match HIKO’s customer information.[footnoteRef:3]  We determined that our Regulations contained the straightforward requirement that prices billed reflect those marketed and agreed to in the disclosure statement.  Therefore, “Section 54.4(a) demand[ed nothing] more than disparate pricing” to support adoption of the ALJs’ conclusion that HIKO billed prices that did not match its disclosure statement.  Nothing in the law required that we employ either the customer or invoice date-based alternatives HIKO demanded in its Exceptions.  December 2015 Order at 26.  We also found HIKO’s reliance on cases the EGS cited to be misplaced, agreeing with the ALJs that the facts were not comparable, and that settled cases, in particular, often have incomparable records and are specifically settled as non-precedential.  We further found the conduct in those cases to be substantially different from the intentional, continuing, executive-level decision by HIKO to deliberately overcharge the account of over 5,700 customers over a 4-month period “in order to recover unexpected costs associated with unanticipated weather.”  Id. [3:  	The ALJs found that HIKO issued a disclosure statement to each customer that identified the rate as the price stated when the customer enrolled as confirmed in the Company’s welcome letter.  In our Order, we used the term “customer information” to include all HIKO customer communications concerning the price marketed, disclosed, and billed through oral representations, letters, or disclosure statements pursuant to our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 54.2, which defines such information as written, oral, and electronic communications used by providers to communicate prices and terms to consumers.  December 2015 Order at 10 n.3.] 


		We denied HIKO’s second Exception challenging the ALJs’ determination of the number of HIKO invoices that violated Section 54.4(a).  Fully quoting an excerpt from the ALJs’ Initial Decision revealing their thorough analysis of the evidence presented, we determined that HIKO’s witness Klein, the EGS’ Chief Executive Officer and President, authenticated the data I&E presented in evidence, which had been obtained from HIKO through discovery.  To the extent HIKO presented any challenges to that evidence, it did so through the testimony of its witness Cicchetti, an outside consultant who testified to what he thought the contested entries, which were not numerous, “likely represented.”  Completing their analysis of the evidence, the ALJs concluded that I&E had carried its burden of proof and determined that a penalty of $125 per violation was appropriate, an analysis we agreed with and adopted.  December 2015 Order at 30-34.

		We also denied HIKO’s third and I&E’s only Exception challenging the ALJs’ determination of the appropriate civil penalty.  Reviewing individually the ALJs’ analysis of each of the ten Section 69.1201 factors established to provide guidance in determining an appropriate civil penalty, we concluded that while we disagreed with a few individual piece-parts of the ALJs’ determination, none rose to such a level as to persuade us that the ALJs’ proposal was inappropriate or unsupported.  Rather, upon consideration of our review of the totality of the evidence, we concluded as follows:

We agree with I&E that HIKO knowingly and deliberately chose to dishonor its promised and contracted-for savings of 1% to 7% on 14,689 occasions to 5,708 customers, in direct violation of Section 54.4(a) of our Regulations.  We find that in so doing, HIKO effectively treated its own customers as the financial guarantors of its own business plan, which backed contracts offering customers guaranteed savings with what was essentially a speculative supply portfolio based exclusively on spot market purchases.  We also agree, however, that in consideration of OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement, HIKO does not escape the consequences of its executive-level decisions unscathed.  Therefore we do not believe it necessary to impose the maximum penalty sought by I&E to deter either this particular company, or the EGS industry as a whole,13 from violating customers’ rights and our Regulations in order to shield themselves from the adverse effects of their own unsound decisions.

___________________________

13	The ALJs concluded that our eighth factor, a penalty sufficient to deter future violations, applies only to the regulated entity involved in the proceeding and not the industry as a whole.  I.D. at 48.  We do not believe, however, that consideration of that factor under our policy statement is so limited. We acknowledge that of the ten factors, the first seven implicitly or explicitly apply to the specific conduct of or consequences from action of the specific entity.  The eighth factor, however, which addresses consideration of a penalty “necessary to deter future violations,” does not mention either the “specific conduct” or the “regulated entity,” although it also allows for consideration of the size of the utility involved.  While it does not impact our decision here because we adopt the ALJs’ recommended penalty in consideration of all factors enumerated in our policy statement, we clarify that we have in past cases considered how our actions with respect to imposition of a specific penalty upon a specific entity will impact the industry as a whole.  See, e.g., Towne at 22 (We “must continue to send a clear message to EGSs that the egregious and deliberate behavior utilized in this case . . . will not be tolerated.” ); see also MXenergy (where we acted out of concern for the retail market as a whole).  Though we may more often craft penalties specific to the individual case and circumstances at hand, we have leeway to consider the impact of our actions as a deterrence to the industry as a whole.  Doing so is an effective means of assuring the industry understands the importance of compliance with our Regulations to the development of a fair and reliable competitive market.

December 2015 Order at 44.

		Finally, we rejected HIKO’s request for oral argument, finding that the evidentiary record developed did not require further argument and that to do otherwise would constitute an inefficient use of our and the parties’ resources.  We adopted the ALJs’ Initial Decision and directed HIKO to pay a civil penalty of $1,836,125 within thirty days of the entry of the December 2015 Order.

		HIKO filed its Petition on December 18, 2015, requesting an emergency supersedeas of our December 2015 Order so that the Company could make an application for stay at Commonwealth Court by December 24, 2015, if this emergency request were still pending and so that it could seek appellate review of that Order.  In order to afford all parties due process and allow for thorough consideration of all filings, we issued a Secretarial Letter on December 23, 2015, extending the deadline stated in Ordering Paragraph No. 5 of the December 2015 Order for HIKO to pay the civil penalty for an additional thirty days, or until February 3, 2016, and providing parties until December 31, 2015, to respond to HIKO’s Petition.  On December 30, 2015, I&E filed its Answer to HIKO’s Petition.  On December 31, 2015, the OCA filed a letter stating that it would not be filing an answer.

On January 4, 2016, HIKO filed a Petition for Review and a Protective Application for Stay Pending Appeal before Commonwealth Court, which have not yet been decided on the merits by the Court.

Discussion

Legal Standards

Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  As to its request for a stay, therefore, the burden of proof is on HIKO.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).

We have adopted the standards set forth in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Process Gas Consumers Group, 502 Pa. 545, 467 A.2d 805 (1983) (Process Gas), in reviewing petitions which seek to stay the effect of our Orders.  The standards set forth in Process Gas require a petitioner to fulfill the following:

1. Make a strong showing that it is likely to prevail on the merits;

2. Show that without the requested relief, it will suffer irreparable injury;

3. Show that the issuance of a stay will not substantially harm other interested parties in the proceedings; and

4. Show that the issuance of a stay will not adversely affect the public interest.

Process Gas, 502 Pa. at 552-53, 467 A.2d at 808-09, citing Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Association v. Federal Power Commission, 259 F.2d 921 (D.C.Cir. 1958) (Virginia Jobbers).  These criteria require the balancing of all interests, including the public, where applicable.

In Process Gas, the Court also acknowledged that demonstration of the first factor, success on the merits, usually involves review of the merits of a dispute that have already been fully considered in an adversarial proceeding before the same body now considering the request for a stay.  In this instance, the Court concluded that it is essential that the petitioner make a strong case under the criteria, and when facing a case in which the other three factors strongly favor interim relief, discretion may be exercised to grant a stay where the petitioner has made a substantial case on the merits even though the reviewing tribunal may disagree with the result advocated.  Process Gas, 502 Pa. at 553-54, 467 A.2d at 809, quoting Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841, 843 (D.C.Cir. 1977).

HIKO’s Petition

		HIKO contends that it is entitled to relief because it satisfies all four criteria under Process Gas.  In the event the Commission grants its request but requires a bond, HIKO requests the Commission to allow it to use “its existing security bond in the amount of $750,000, which is currently posted with the Commission” to assure regulatory compliance.  Petition at 3, 11.

As to the first criterion, HIKO contends that under Process Gas our determination of the likelihood of HIKO’s success on appeal is not controlling and that we need not agree with the merits of HIKO’s case.  Rather, HIKO argues that in its appeal it raises significant legal issues and presents a substantial case on the merits, challenging several aspects of the December 2015 Order that HIKO asserts Commonwealth Court will find significant and substantial.  Petition at 5.

The first issue on the merits that HIKO raises is the Commission’s imposition of what HIKO claims is an “unprecedented civil penalty” while failing “to properly consider the many mitigating circumstances surrounding HIKO’s alleged violations,” including the extreme cold weather, the unprecedented spikes in the price of wholesale energy, and the resulting severe financial constraints the EGS experienced that “nearly put the Company out of business.”  Petition at 5.  The civil penalty imposed, claims HIKO, is not only unsupportable under the record evidence and Commission’s “penalty policy,” but also violative of the Excessive Fines Clause of Article I, Section 13, of the Pennsylvania Constitution, which, according to HIKO, requires that a constitutionally permissible civil penalty must be “reasonably proportionate to the crimes which occasion them.”  Id. at 6, quoting Commonwealth v. Eisenberg, 98 A.3d 1268, 1287 (Pa. 2014) (Eisenberg) (emphasis supplied by HIKO).

The next issue HIKO raises is its claim that the Commission imposed a penalty “nearly 80 times higher than the civil penalties assessed against other EGSs for similar conduct during the same time period.”  Petition at 6.  HIKO asserts that the Commission completely disregarded what it claims are similar cases solely because they were settled and without providing any explanation why the penalties assessed in those cases should not have persuasive value.  This, claims HIKO, converts the civil penalty into a penalty for choosing to litigate, depriving it of its constitutional right of appeal.  

The final issue HIKO raises on the merits of its claim is its assertion that the Commission “approved one of the highest civil penalties sought by I&E despite its concession that the ALJs relied on insufficient evidence to support certain factual findings.”  Petition at 7.  The evidence HIKO identifies as insufficient to support the penalty we adopted was our discounting of the ALJs’ findings that HIKO’s customers suffered financial hardship as a result of the overcharges, that the EGS was out-of-compliance with the Commission’s annual surety requirements at the time of the violations, and that the EGS was a large company.  HIKO acknowledges our conclusion that while not persuaded that the record supported those discrete findings we nonetheless found ample record support for the penalty.  Nevertheless, HIKO claims that “the Commission should have, at a minimum, adjusted the $1,836,125 civil penalty downward to reflect the shortcomings it found in the ALJs’ findings.”  Petition at 8 (emphasis in original).  Failure to do so, claims HIKO, rendered the decision unsupported by substantial evidence.

Addressing the second criterion necessary to obtain a stay, irreparable harm, HIKO asserts that if it prevails on appeal, it will suffer significant loss that will threaten its economic viability and “could ultimately impair” its ability to serve customers absent a stay.  Petition at 8.  Recounting its obligations under OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement, HIKO claims that it is “financially equipped” to provide the required customer refunds, improve customer service, contribute to the EDCs’ hardship funds, and refrain from offering variable rate contracts through June 2016, but the addition of the $1.8 million civil penalty “will bring liquidity issues that could threaten the Company’s survival.”  Id. at 9.

Addressing the third criterion of Process Gas, HIKO claims that interested parties will not be substantially harmed because it will continue to comply with the requirements of OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement, including providing refunds and implementing the practices and procedures that led to I&E’s complaint.  As HIKO states, it “has already made substantial changes to its business operations to ensure that it is able to deal with the financial constraints and market exposure that led to the violations underlying the civil penalty now levied against it.”  Petition at 10.

Finally, as to the fourth factor considered for the grant of a stay, effect on the public interest, HIKO contends that the public interest will not be adversely affected because “[i]n fact, the Commission and I&E have failed to explain how this enormous civil penalty actually serves the public interest.”  Petition at 10.  Further, the civil penalty is not paid to consumers but rather to the Commonwealth’s General Fund, which generally finances public operations.  As long as HIKO abides by its commitments to improve business operations and provide refunds going forward, the grant of the stay will merely preserve the status quo, contends HIKO.

I&E’s Answer

I&E argues that HIKO’s Petition does not satisfy the standard required for a grant of a stay.  If the Commission were to find otherwise, however, I&E opposes HIKO’s request to use as a supersedeas bond the security bond it furnished pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.40 to ensure regulatory compliance.

Addressing HIKO’s chances of success on appeal, I&E argues that to prevail, HIKO must show that the December 2015 Order should be reversed under the appellate court’s standard of review and that the appellate court may not substitute its judgment for that of the Commission.  This, claims I&E, is a high burden that HIKO failed to satisfy by simply rehashing the same arguments it presented before the Commission.

Noting that HIKO challenges only the level of the penalty imposed and not the Commission’s findings of 14,689 separate and distinct violations, I&E asserts that HIKO’s focus on the “unprecedented” penalty is inappropriate absent a similar focus on the number of violations HIKO committed, which was also unprecedented.  The “so-called outrageous” penalty ordered by the Commission was only 12.5% of the maximum allowable civil penalty allowed by statute, I&E notes.  Answer at 6.

I&E repeats its argument discrediting HIKO’s claims that its conduct was the result of circumstances beyond its control, contending as it did before the ALJs that its own CEO admitted that the Company made a “conscious, express decision to ignore its obligations to its customers.”  Answer at 7.  I&E also refutes HIKO’s claim that the penalty imposed is punitive or a constitutional impairment of HIKO’s right to litigate. Rather, contends I&E, had HIKO not committed an unprecedented number of violations it would not have been assessed such a large penalty.

Responding to HIKO’s averments that it will suffer irreparable harm, I&E contends that economic harm alone is insufficient to establish irreparable harm and, in any event, HIKO’s claim is vague with no supporting proof.  Further, I&E argues that HIKO contradicts its own claim of a “massive financial burden” by referring to its financial ability to provide refunds and inject capital into the restructuring of its business plan, characterizing its claim of economic loss as a “ruse” so HIKO can spend funds to serve itself rather than having to account for its unlawful actions.  I&E also describes as “unfathomable” that HIKO did not anticipate the possibility of having to pay a penalty in the amount of only 12.5% of the fine I&E requested.  Answer at 8-9.

In response to the final two criteria, substantial harm to other interested parties in the proceeding and an adverse effect on the public interest, I&E reiterates the seriousness of HIKO’s violations and the role of this Commission over the energy market.  Quoting our Chairman’s characterization of the Commission as the “retail energy market watchdog” in a statement issued with our adoption of December 2015 Order, I&E contends that “[a]llowing HIKO to defer payment of the civil penalty as it allocates resources to preserving its business diminishes the punitive purpose of a civil penalty and provides no incentive to deter future misconduct.”  Answer at 9-10.

Disposition

We deny HIKO’s Petition because HIKO has failed to satisfy the criteria necessary to justify a stay of our December 2015 Order.  This renders moot the Company’s request to use the required regulatory surety as a supersedeas bond, a request we would deny on the merits because it does not comply with the regulatory purpose behind the surety requirement.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  	See 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(b): “The purpose of the security requirement is to ensure the licensee’s financial responsibility, the payment of gross receipts tax as required by section 2810 of the code (relating to revenue-neutral reconciliation), and the supply of electricity at retail in accordance with contracts, agreements or arrangement. See section 2809(c) of the code.”] 


The arguments in HIKO’s Petition do not support the entry of a stay.  With the exception of its constitutional challenges to our December 2015 Order that are raised for the first time in this Petition, HIKO presents no new arguments on appeal that were not addressed in our December 2015 Order.  More importantly, HIKO appears to remain unaware of not only the seriousness of its actions but also the extent to which they were brought about as a direct result of the Company’s own decisions.

HIKO’s opposition to the penalty we imposed continues to be fueled by the Company’s erroneous conclusions that the penalty is unprecedented, bears no rational relationship to any other we have previously imposed, is unsupported by our “penalty policy,” and was imposed without regard to consideration of mitigating circumstances, which HIKO claims were largely outside its control.  These arguments, however, were previously raised and rejected.

As evidenced by I&E’s own Exception to the ALJs’ determination of a $1.8 million fine, which we also rejected, we did not approve “one of the highest civil penalties sought by I&E.”  Petition at 7.  Rather, as I&E noted in its Answer, we approved a fine that was only 12.5% of the total civil penalty I&E sought.  We reached this decision after a thorough review of the totality of the circumstances, including review of HIKO’s own business decisions.  Those decisions included not just offering a retail electric product that guaranteed customers savings despite the fact that the Company’s supply portfolio was backed exclusively by spot-market purchases, perhaps the most volatilely-priced and weather-affected supply source, but then choosing to ignore our Regulation and deliberately convert its customer base to financial guarantors to evade the consequences of its own decisions.

We did not impose the maximum penalty sought by I&E in recognition of the fact that under OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement, the Company did “not escape the consequences of its executive-level decisions unscathed.” December 2015 Order at 44.  In turning to its customer base for financial relief, however, HIKO committed a most serious transgression for which it continues to blame external sources.

Similar efforts to find financial refuge from unsound business decisions in customers’ pockets were rejected by Commonwealth Court in an early appellate decision following Pennsylvania’s electric restructuring.  In ARIPPA v. Pa. PUC, 792 A.2d 636 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002) (ARIPPA), Commonwealth Court determined that a similar strategic business decision by the former GPU, Inc. (GPU) to rely on the vagaries of the wholesale power supply market coupled with ineffective risk management strategies were decisions within the GPU’s exclusive control.  GPU did then as HIKO does now, frame the issue as the unexpected volatility of the wholesale market outside the company’s control.  The Court disagreed, stating as follows:

[T]he plain meaning of the term “outside of the control” does not means that ratepayers will act as the surety for companies that act to maximize their return, and not, as other utilities did, to protect their exposure from known and definable obligations.

An event “outside of the control” of a person or group typically refers to sudden illness, fire, theft, acts of God and natural disasters, not situations where a party can take actions to protect himself or herself from risk. Strategic business planning always involves decisions on how much risk to accept and where the burden of risk is placed. In this case, GPU Energy made a choice to divest itself of its generation assets and, unlike other utilities, not to protect itself by entering into long-term contracts within the rate caps to protect itself from PLR costs. Instead, it made a bet that electric rates would remain below the rate caps and chose to maximize its profits. This was not an event outside of its control, but a conscious business decision.

ARIPPA, 792 A.2d at 665-56 (citations omitted).

The Court’s rationale in ARIPPA soundly supports the reasoning we employed here. As we stated:

We agree with the ALJs that relying on the spot market for 100% of its supply exposed HIKO to known risks, if not foreseeable events, simply because so many factors upon which the wholesale market depends were outside the Company’s control.  HIKO cannot credibly maintain that relying on a market subject to so many known exposures is not inherently risky, such that they were risks the Company apparently was willing to assume.  Stated differently, it was or should have been foreseeable that exclusive reliance on the wholesale spot market could, depending on the confluence of several independent factors at any one time, produce less than favorable pricing conditions.  In addition to the fact that HIKO knew or clearly should have known that many moving pieces affecting the wholesale spot market were outside its control, the Company also should have been able to foresee that relying on its customers as financial guarantors, when its finances were stretched because of those many circumstances outside its control, was not a valid option in the face of its contractual guarantees and existing regulatory protections.  It was the Company’s sole decision how to structure a compatible price and supply scheme.


December 2015 Order at 47-48.

In its Petition HIKO acknowledges that the structure of its business plan led to the violations, admitting it “made substantial changes to its business operations” to ensure that it will have the wherewithal to handle the “financial constraints and market exposure that led to the violations underlying the civil penalty[.]”  Petition at 10.  Contrary to HIKO’s argument, we considered all factors raised by HIKO to explain its transgression, including those it characterizes as mitigation.  We disagree with HIKO, however, that the results of the Company’s own business decisions, though unexpected, were matters outside its control.

In challenging this fine in comparison to others we have imposed, HIKO also repeatedly fails to acknowledge the unprecedented scope of its actions, as I&E observes.  The Company essentially conducted a pervasive theft from over 5,700 customers upon the direction of its Chief Executive Officer and President that continued, unabated voluntarily, over a period of four months, except for the few customers who invoked the regulatory oversight of our Bureau of Consumer Services.  I&E witness Mumford testified that HIKO’s action was the largest scale violation he had ever experienced, stating he was “not aware of any previous case where this large number of customers were overcharged deliberately.”  I&E R. Exc. at 20, quoting Tr. at 132.  The civil penalty we imposed in this case was, as I&E argued, based on specific, detailed, and convincing evidence, and not a level of fines agreed to by parties in unrelated, settled matters, which, as we stated, often have incomparable records.  See I&E R. Exc. at 20; December 2015 Order at 26-27.  Moreover, we repeatedly acknowledged that the breadth and gravity of HIKO’s intentional offense at the direction of its top management were factors that substantially distinguished it from the other cases upon which HIKO relied, settled or otherwise, and figured prominently in our determination of the appropriate level of penalty.  See December 2015 Order at 27, 34, 44, 49, and 53.

HIKO’s challenge to the $1.8 million penalty evidences a lack of understanding of our authority to impose penalties.  Based on the Company’s deliberate overbilling of 5,708 customers, we could have imposed a penalty of $5,708,000, a result with clear precedent, had we simply applied the maximum penalty allowed for each individual customer violation.  Indeed, that was the result in a settled case on which HIKO relies, Pa. PUC Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Energy Services Providers, Inc. d/b/a Pennsylvania Gas and Electric and U.S. Gas and Electric d/b/a Pennsylvania Gas and Electric, Docket No. M-2013-2325122 (Order entered October 2, 2014) (PaG&E 2014 Settlement).

In PaG&E 2014 Settlement, we rejected the initial settlement that I&E and PaG&E presented for our approval because we found the proposed $75,000 civil penalty was insufficient to act as a deterrence regarding a serious violation involving the intentional slamming, or unauthorized switching, of 10 customers with a combined 180 customer accounts.  Ultimately we approved a settlement that provided for full refunds of over $67,000 plus a civil penalty of $150,000 in addition to the refunds.  The penalty we imposed was the maximum monetary penalty per violation allowed, $1,000, for each of the 108 accounts actually slammed and an additional $42,000 for accounts that were in the process of but had not been fully switched.  December 2015 Order at 26-27.

Further, considering the continuous nature of the violations over a four-month period, had we applied the violation on a continuing basis for each day that the Company remained in violation, a possibility about which HIKO was I&E specifically advised in I&E’s Complaint,[footnoteRef:5] the civil penalty could have been exponentially higher.  Section 3301(b) of the Code provides that “[e]ach and every day’s continuance in the violation of any regulation . . . shall be a separate and distinct offense.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(b) (emphasis added). [5:  	In Paragraph 9 of its Complaint, I&E advised HIKO that “Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, authorizes the Commission to impose civil penalties on any public utility or on any other person or corporation subject to the Commission’s authority for violations of the Code or Commission regulations or both.  Section 3301 further allows for the imposition of a separate fine for each violation and each day’s continuance of such violation(s).”] 


The penalty we imposed on HIKO is neither unprecedented nor unsupported.  Like PaG&E 2014 Settlement, we found that a civil penalty in addition to customer refunds was appropriate.  As I&E contended, HIKO had no entitlement to withhold funds that rightly belonged to customers.  The actions HIKO agreed to in OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement merely righted the wrongs it had improperly perpetrated on its customers.  Unlike PaG&E 2014 Settlement, however, we did not impose the maximum statutorily-authorized civil penalty for each customer account affected.  At 12.5% of that maximum, the civil penalty was relatively modest.

HIKO’s contention that our decision is not supported by the record because we did not fully embrace the ALJs’ findings regarding customer financial hardship, HIKO’s size, and HIKO’s record of regulatory compliance also lacks merit.  HIKO styles what it calls our “penalty policy” as a precise mathematical calculation subject to a “calculus” where the change to one integer will necessarily produce a different result.[footnoteRef:6]  Thus, HIKO claims, we erred by not calculating a “downward adjustment” to account for these ALJ “shortcomings.”  This argument misstates our analysis and reflects a fundamental misunderstanding of the penalty process. [6:  	HIKO’s demand for mathematical precision is also reflected in its statement before Commonwealth Court that “[c]hanging the weighting of [the Section 69.1201] penalty factors necessarily should have changed the penalty calculus in HIKO’s favor.”  Protective Application for Stay Pending Appeal/Supersedeas, filed January 4, 2016 at 5 C.D. 2016.  ] 


First, as HIKO acknowledged, we concluded that with respect to each of our areas of disagreement with the ALJs’ findings, none was of such import as to convince us that the proposed $1.8 million civil penalty was inappropriate or unsupported.[footnoteRef:7]  Moreover, despite demanding a precise mathematical calculus, HIKO fails to suggest what level of downward adjustment to our $1.8 million penalty would have been appropriate.  Such a “calculus,” however, is neither quantifiable nor necessary.  The development of a penalty is not subject to or quantifiable under a precise algebraic formula.  Rather it is a discretionary exercise informed and constrained by our enabling legislation (66 Pa. C.S. § 3301), our policy statement (52 Pa. Code § 69.1201), and long-standing case law that not only reflects our regulatory policy (Rosi) but also affirms our statutory discretion (Newcomer). [7:  	See, e.g., December 2015 Order at 43-44 (“none of those areas . . . rises to such a level as to persuade us that the proposed civil penalty is inappropriate or unsupported.  Rather, we conclude, based upon our review of the totality of the evidence . . . that the recommended penalty is appropriate and supported by the record.”); at 48 (placing little or no weight on the ALJs’ finding of customer financial hardship on this record, despite evidence to that effect on the OAG/OCA-HIKO Settlement record, does not disturb our conclusion that the civil penalty on the whole is appropriate).] 


Second, our inability to find clarity regarding the state of HIKO’s regulatory compliance stemmed in part from HIKO’s own erroneous representations about its surety, which continue in its Petition.  Contrary to its assertions, HIKO does not have and never has had before this Commission a bond in the amount of $750,000.  Our public records unequivocally showed, however, that by letter dated February 20, 2015, our Staff advised HIKO that it had failed to submit the required proof of continuation of its 2014 bond, which expired December 22, 2014.  Thus, the Company “clearly did not timely file such evidence for [calendar year] 2015” and was out of compliance for some time in 2015.  December 2015 Order at 51.  We did not accept the ALJs’ finding that HIKO’s security was expired at the time of the calendar year 2014 violations (January through April 2014).  However, as I&E had contended and we affirmed, at the time of the violations the Company was operating under a probationary license, and the Company was clearly non-compliant for a portion of CY 2015, two findings that supported our at least maintaining the level of penalty imposed if not raising it further as I&E requested.

Finally we respond to HIKO’s constitutional challenges.  In this Petition HIKO claims for the first time that our imposition of a $1.8 million civil penalty amounts to a constitutional deprivation, citing the Pennsylvania Constitution, Article, Section 13, addressing bail, fines, and punishments, and Article 5, Section 9, addressing the right of appeal.[footnoteRef:8]  HIKO’s constitutional challenges fail on multiple grounds. [8:  	Article I is a declaration of rights.  Section 13, titled “Bail, Fines and Punishments,” states that “[e]xcessive bail shall not be required, nor excessive fines imposed, nor cruel punishments inflicted.”  Article 5 addresses the judiciary.  Section 9 provides that “[t]here shall be a right of appeal in all cases to a court of record from a court not of record; and there shall also be a right of appeal from a court of record or from an administrative agency to a court of record or to an appellate court, the selection of such court to be as provided by law[.]”] 


Preliminarily we note that HIKO’s presentation of the issue is not timely.[footnoteRef:9]   [9:  	Under our Regulations, it is generally improper for a party to raise an issue for the first time in Exceptions.  See 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(c) (statements of reasons supporting exceptions must incorporate by reference and citation relevant portions of the record and passages in previously filed briefs).  We recognize that the issue was not capable of being preserved until the $1.8 million fine was identified in the ALJs’ Initial Decision.  However, HIKO’s constitutional challenges should have been raised at its first opportunity, which would have been in HIKO’s Exceptions.  See  Wilson v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., 2013 WL 6835138 (Pa.P.U.C.) at *5 (“new arguments may not be raised at the exception stage of a proceeding, as it deprives parties of the opportunity to respond”), citing Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. A-2011-2267349 (Order entered July 16, 2013).] 

Considering the issue on its merits, however, we find it lacks merit.  The only case cited by HIKO, Eisenberg, addresses the proportionality of a fine resulting from criminal action.  In that case, a guilty plea to misdemeanor theft of $200 resulted in a fine of $75,000 under the terms of a statutory provision the trial court deemed non-discretionary.  This is not a criminal action and HIKO points us to no case law in which a constitutional challenged has been sustained based on the imposition of a civil penalty by a regulatory agency.

More informative to our rejection of this claim, however, is the Eisenberg court’s discussion of the purpose of fines and the role of proportionality.  The court required that the fine evince “proportionality” through some analysis that requires a comparison of the amount of the fine to the gravity of the offense, acknowledging that “the difficulty is articulating a principle by which to measure excessiveness or proportionality.”  Eisenberg, 98 A.3d at 1280.  The court also acknowledged that “the primary purpose of a fine or a penalty is . . . to punish violators and to deter future or continued violations [and thus] the amount of the fine can be raised to whatever sum is necessary to discourage future or continued violations,” subject to any restriction imposed by the enabling statute or the Constitution.  Id., 98 A.3d at 1283 (citations omitted).

In finding the particular statute at issue unconstitutional, the court was influenced by the size of the fine in comparison to the crime and also by the fact that the fine was mandatory, allowing the trial court in sentencing no discretion or ability to consider specific facts or individual circumstances.  As the court stated, “[i]n our view, the fine here, when measured against the conduct triggering the punishment, and the lack of discretion afforded the trial court, is constitutionally excessive.”  Id., 98 A.3d at 1285.  In contrast, our review of HIKO’s violation and discernment of an appropriate civil penalty is a result courts have upheld in recognition of the dual objectives of punishment and deterrence and the fact that “the fines were tailored, scaled, and in the strictest sense, calculated to their offenses.”  Id., 98 A.3d at 1287.

Unlike the mandatory penalty imposed in Eisenberg, we exercised discretion based upon a careful and thorough consideration of the ten express factors established in our Section 69.1201 policy statement and Rosi.  Following that analysis, we adopted the ALJs’ recommended penalty, which we found was tailored, scaled, and calculated to fit the offense committed and the level of deterrence required and was amply supported by the evidence.  Moreover, as the ALJs found, the fine of $125 per violation, in lieu of the maximum $1,000, approximated the average overcharge of $124, rendering the penalty comparable to the overbillings.  While comparability is not one of the ten factors we specifically consider and does not alone justify the $125 as an appropriate penalty per violation, we found “the correlation between the two to temper HIKO’s claim that the determination is too high.”  December 2015 Order at 48.  The proportionality lacking in Eisenberg is satisfied here.

In response to HIKO’s constitutional claim to the right to litigate, HIKO was not punished for not settling. No party before this Commission is ever obliged to settle.  Every party, however, is bound by the business decisions it makes.  HIKO’s continuing arguments demanding a low or no penalty evidences the Company’s continued failure to grasp the severity of its actions.  The Company’s constitutional challenges are not persuasive.

In concluding our review of the first criterion of Process Gas, we recognize the Supreme Court’s commentary that with respect to a petitioner’s arguments of potential success on the merits argument, we may exercise discretion to grant a stay where the petitioner has made a substantial case on the merits even if we disagreed with the result advocated.   In denying HIKO’s Petition, however, it is not a matter of us disagreeing with the result HIKO advocates.  Rather, we find that HIKO made no showing of a likelihood of success on the merits on appeal.  HIKO was not treated differently from past transgressors; our penalty is in line with penalties imposed in other cases involving intentional wrongdoing; the penalty on the facts of this record is neither unprecedented nor excessive; and HIKO suffered no constitutional infringements.  Rather, HIKO appears to have seriously underestimated and continues to understate both the gravity of its conduct and its exposure to penalties under Section 3301 of the Code.  Thus we find that HIKO has failed to satisfy the first criterion.

In addressing irreparable harm, the second criterion under Process Gas, HIKO’s concerns appear to be strictly financial.  It is well-settled that financial harm is not considered irreparable.[footnoteRef:10]  Even to allow us to consider economic impact, however, HIKO presents little factual information.  Thus, we agree with I&E that HIKO’s claims of economic harm are speculative.  HIKO constructs a conditional argument void of facts.  Statements that the financial burden is “massive” and “could ultimately impair” the Company’s ability to serve customers, and that the penalty “will bring liquidity issues that could threaten the Company’s survival,” provide no information about the actual financial impact on HIKO.  Petition at 8-9.  We are also mindful that the $1.8 million penalty is only 12.5% of the maximum I&E sought and less than 10% of the $20 million loan HIKO’s President and CEO previously guaranteed with personal assets.  See December 2015 Order at 35.  Accordingly, we find that HIKO has provided inadequate information to find that in the absence of the requested relief the Company will suffer irreparable injury. [10:  	See, e.g., Duquesne Interruptible Complainants v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-913424, 1993 WL 854406 (Order entered May 14, 1993) at *5, citing Sameric Corporation v. Gross, 448 Pa. 497, 295 A.2d 277 (1972), Goadby v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 639 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1981), and Virginia Jobbers.  ] 


We also find that HIKO has failed to make a strong showing that the third and fourth criteria under Process Gas, substantial harm on other interested parties and an adverse effect on the public interest, favor our grant of interim relief.  We agree with I&E that issuance of a stay, on this record and in consideration of the showing made by HIKO in its Petition, degrades our ability to effectively regulate Pennsylvania’s retail electric market.  As we have discussed throughout this opinion and our December 2015 Order, the imposition of a penalty here was constructed first and foremost in consideration of the breadth and gravity of HIKO’s violations.  However, the impact of HIKO’s actions on the continued viability of the competitive market in general was also relevant to our disposition.

In opening Pennsylvania’s generation markets to competition, the General Assembly charged us with subject matter jurisdiction to regulate aspects of EGS services, including marketing, sales, and billing.[footnoteRef:11]  In fulfillment of this mandate, in 1998 under authority, inter alia, of Sections 501 and 2807 of the Code, we enacted our electricity customer choice Regulations codified in Chapter 54 of 52 Pa. Code.  In 2010, as generation rate caps began to expire and our competitive retail market expanded, we established regulatory guidelines that served as a code of conduct until we further amended our Regulations to address the evolving market.  We noted then the critical role fairness and integrity play in the positive development of a competitive market: [11:  Several sections of the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act, Act 138 of 1996, as amended by Act 129 of 2008, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801 -2815 (Competition Act) provide us this guidance and authority.  Section 2802(14) declares it the Commonwealth’s policy that EGSs obtain licenses, demonstrate financial responsibility, and also “comply with such other requirements concerning service as the commission deems necessary for the protection of the public.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(14).  Specific provisions also address consumer protections, customer service, and the mandate that we “establish regulations to require each . . . electricity supplier, marketer, aggregator and broker to provide adequate and accurate customer information to enable customers to make informed choices regarding the purchase of all electricity services offered by that provider” and to do so with information to consumers that is “in an understandable format that enables consumers to compare prices and services on a uniform basis.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d)(2).  Further, while allowing us to forbear from applying unnecessary requirements, Section 2809(e) mandates that “[i]n regulating the service of electric generation suppliers,” we impose standards that assure continued quality of electric service.  66 Pa. C.S. § 2809(e).  Finally, Section 2809(f) specifically reserves for application to EGSs our Chapter 56 Regulations regarding residential standards and billing practices.] 


These guidelines are intended to facilitate the effective operation of a vigorous, dynamic, yet fair, competitive residential energy market, to the benefit of consumers, [suppliers, and distribution companies] alike.  A competitive energy market can provide a positive experience for all consumers.  Suppliers are expected to conduct themselves with these expectations in mind so that their sales and marketing activities do not call into question the fairness and integrity of the competitive market.  Anything that damages the reputation of the competitive market harms not only consumers, but also all suppliers participating in the market.


Interim Guidelines on Marketing and Sales Practices for Electric Generation Suppliers and Natural Gas Suppliers, Docket No. M-2010-2185981 (Order entered November 5, 2010), Annex A at 1 (emphasis added).

We would have been remiss if we did not consider how HIKO’s conduct and our resolution of this proceeding impacted the market as a whole, in other words the public interest.  We experienced a record number of complaints filed and refunds provided following the winter of 2014, albeit few transgressions were on the scale of HIKO’s.  Deterrence, with respect to HIKO specifically and the industry generally, is a legitimate regulatory goal we noted in our decision.  See December 2015 Order at 44 n. 13 (though we may craft penalties based on individual circumstances, considering the impact of our actions as a deterrence to the entire industry is effective to assure compliance with our Regulations and the development of a fair and reliable competitive market).  Our interest in overseeing the development of a robust market is not novel.  As I&E noted, we previously commented that “we will not tolerate unlawful activity that threatens to harm Pennsylvania’s consumers and thereby the burgeoning retail electricity market in Pennsylvania.”  Pa. PUC, Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff v. MXenergy Electric, Inc., Docket No. M-2012-2201861 (Order entered May 3, 2012) at 5.

More recently in addressing a single customer complaint arising out of the winter of 2014, we affirmed our dedication to ensuring adherence to our regulatory requirements.  “Our customer choice standards are high, specific, and unequivocal[,] intended to ensure fairness and integrity in the competitive market by requiring all marketer behavior – oral, written, or electronic – to be straightforward and clear.”  Kiback v. IDT Energy, Inc., Docket No. C‑2014-2409676 (Order entered August 20, 2015) at 24.  Our commitment to oversight of the market remains high, particularly because of the behavior of some suppliers we witnessed during the winter of 2014.  A fundamental consumer protection, which HIKO intentionally violated on 14,689 separate occasions, is that an EGS bill its customers in accordance with its contracts.

EGSs that induced prospective customers through variable price contracts with guaranteed savings faced significant challenges that winter.  Both their business acumen and integrity were tested.  Those that chose to intentionally disregard their customer contracts and ignore our Regulations did so at their peril.  HIKO’s violations did not detrimentally affect just the thousands of private customers the Company deliberately overcharged.  HIKO’s conduct also damaged the public interest this Commission serves by violating the trust customers placed in the competitive market.  Violations as severe as HIKO’s cast a long shadow, and the integrity of the entire competitive market suffered as a result of HIKO’s choices.

The $1.8 million penalty we imposed on HIKO was an important regulatory tool in furthering the legitimate goal of deterrence.  HIKO’s arguments do not persuade us that issuance of a stay of our December 2015 Order will not diminish our ability to function effectively as a watchdog over the parties to this proceeding and the broader public interest.  Thus, we find that HIKO has failed to satisfy the remaining two criteria.

We conclude that the HIKO has failed to satisfy the standards under Process Gas to support the issuance of a stay in this proceeding.  Given the proximity of the due date for the payment of the civil penalty to the entry date of this Order, however, we again find good cause to extend the deadline stated in Ordering Paragraph No. 5 of the December 3, 2015 Order as initially extended by our December 23, 2015 Secretarial Letter.  Therefore, the deadline shall be extended for an additional thirty days, or until March 4, 2016.

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny HIKO’s Petition; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Emergency Petition for Supersedeas filed by HIKO Energy, LLC, on December 18, 2015, is denied consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, our December 3, 2015 Order, our December 23, 2015 Secretarial Letter, and this Order, on or before March 4, 2016, HIKO Energy, LLC shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of One Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($1,836,125).  Certified check or money order in that amount shall be made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent addressed as follows:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA, 17105-3265

3. That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

4. That after HIKO Energy, LLC, remits $1,836,125 as required by Ordering Paragraph No. 2, the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.
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BY THE COMMISSION



					Rosemary Chiavetta
					Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 28, 2016

ORDER ENTERED:  January 28, 2016

(SEAL)
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